
Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>

Cavanaugh Cherry Hill Road Opening Permit Letter

Susan Semrau <ssemrau@dorseysemrau.com> Thu, Mar 14, 2024 at 11:34 AM
To: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Cc: Fred Semrau <fsemrau@dorseysemrau.com>, Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>, Lauren McBride
<lmcbride@mendhamnj.org>, Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>, Susan Sharpe
<ssharpe@dorseysemrau.com>

Please see the following sent on behalf of Fred Semrau, Esq.:

 

Mr. Cavanaugh,

 

As you know, this office serves as the Attorney for the Borough of Mendham and in that capacity,
the administration has requested that I respond to your recent detailed correspondence pertaining
to the aforementioned matter.

 

The administration has had an opportunity to review your correspondence and share same with the
Borough Engineer and Chief of Police.  In view of the fact that the position of the Engineer and the
Chief of Police has not changed with the information you provided, I am therefore writing to advise
you that the decision of the Borough is final.

 

Thank you for the information you provided,

 

Fred Semrau

 

Sent by:

‘Susan Semrau

Dorsey & Semrau

Attorneys at Law

714 Main Street

Boonton, N.J. 07005

973-334-1900

www.dorseysemrau.com

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic message contains information from the law firm of Dorsey & Semrau. This email and any files attached
may contain confidential information that is legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it, you are
hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this transmission is strictly
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prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please forward same to sender and destroy the original transmission and its attachments
without reading or saving in any manner.

 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice
contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be  used, for the purpose of (i)
avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter
addressed herein.

 

 

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2024 8:03 PM
To: Susan Semrau <ssemrau@dorseysemrau.com>
Cc: Fred Semrau <fsemrau@dorseysemrau.com>; Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>; Lauren McBride
<lmcbride@mendhamnj.org>; Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>; Susan Sharpe
<ssharpe@dorseysemrau.com>
Subject: Re: Cavanaugh Cherry Hill Road Opening Permit Letter

 

I am quite surprised by your most recent communication on behalf of the Borough.  I had expected that, now that the
Chief of Police, finally armed with accurate information, had clarified his perspective, that the Borough Council would now
be provided the opportunity to review, and likely reverse, its objection to my application to replace my fence.  Instead, I am
getting unexpected comments from who I can only assume is Joyce Bushman, the Borough Administrator, since that was
the author of the original letter you sent me.  So, with that in mind, Ms Bushman, I'll now address you directly.

[Quoted text hidden]
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic message contains information from the law firm of Dorsey & Semrau. This email and any files
attached may contain confidential information that is legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering
it, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this transmission is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please forward same to sender and destroy the original transmission and its
attachments without reading or saving in any manner.

 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice
contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be  used, for the purpose of (i)
avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter
addressed herein.

 

From: Brian Cavanaugh <brian@cavanaughpartners.com>
Sent: Saturday, January 27, 2024 6:14 PM
To: Susan Semrau <ssemrau@dorseysemrau.com>
Cc: Paul Ferriero <paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com>; Lauren McBride <lmcbride@mendhamnj.org>; Fred
Semrau <fsemrau@dorseysemrau.com>; Joyce Bushman <jbushman@mendhamnj.org>
Subject: Re: Cavanaugh Cherry Hill Road Opening Permit Letter

6/2/24, 6:47 PM cavanaughpartners.com Mail - Cavanaugh Cherry Hill Road Opening Permit Letter

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4/?ik=91cc9e28ac&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1793516332520181047&simpl=msg-f:1793516332520181047 2/4

mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:ssemrau@dorseysemrau.com
mailto:fsemrau@dorseysemrau.com
mailto:jbushman@mendhamnj.org
mailto:lmcbride@mendhamnj.org
mailto:paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com
mailto:paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com
mailto:ssharpe@dorseysemrau.com
https://link.edgepilot.com/s/8b354357/MFFSe-uDWE6avNo-9IS1fA?u=http://www.dorseysemrau.com/
mailto:brian@cavanaughpartners.com
mailto:ssemrau@dorseysemrau.com
mailto:paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com
mailto:paul.ferriero@ferrieroengineering.com
mailto:lmcbride@mendhamnj.org
mailto:fsemrau@dorseysemrau.com
mailto:jbushman@mendhamnj.org


 

Susan, I am in receipt of your email of January 5, 2024.  I have had a chance to review and consider it. 

 

My response is as follows:

1. I now understand that the issue/concern that the Borough Council has with my proposed replacement fence is a
concern that it will block the mutual view of westbound traffic on Cherry Lane and southbound traffic on
Talmage Road.   This was not an issue/concern ever previously raised by any Mendham Borough official with
whom I had discussed the matter (Rob, Paul or Christine) in the nearly 2 months in advance of the Borough
Council meeting at which this permit application was first considered.  As you may know, I reside in FL, so I was
unable to make the meeting, a meeting I had been given the impression was a mere formality, rather than one
where I might need to "defend" the proposed plan.  Thank you for being the first one to explain in detail why the
Borough rejected my proposal.  I am happy to hear that there were no other objections and feel that this
objection may be overcome appropriately. Had I known in advance of the Borough Council meeting that this
issue was one being considered, I would have made an effort to present my perspective on it and to consider
amending the specific layout of the proposed fence.  The traffic safety impact of the fence is not simply the
obstruction to the line of sight.  It is the fact that a solid structure (i.e. stone wall) is being constructed in close
proximity to the edge of pavement.  Paul Ferriero explained this to you last Fall.  Your contention that the fence
needs to be rebuilt because people “hit it” is supports the idea that if it were a solid stone wall, the damage to
vehicles and people in those vehicles will be significantly greater.

2. Did the Chief of Police offer any perspective on what adjustments to the proposed fence plan would be
advisable in order to view the proposed fence as NOT being a public safety hazard?  The structure needs to
move out of the right of way.

3. Ddi the Chief of Police consider the public safety hazard of NOT allowing this proposed fence replacement.  I
hope he is aware -- I specifically noted it to each of the officials with whom I did have communications -- of how
many times (6 overall, and 3 in the past 2 years) an irresponsible passing motorist has driven into our yard,
knocking down our existing wood fence, existing stone fence and existing hedge in the process.  Because our
home pre-dates the forming of this country, it is very close to the road.  That's the way they preferred it back
then, before the advent of dangerous motor vehicles careening onto one's property and toward one's home.  We
have raised our family (including 4 children) in this home and expect to welcome future grandchildren to this
property.  I appreciate the Chief's concern about public safety, as I think that is an important issue. but I am
wondering what consideration, when "balancing the equities" he gave the fact that our yard has been repeatedly
and dangerously violated by passing motorists.  I have a right to protect my family, when no effort to reduce such
motorist incursions has been made over the years by the municipalities, despite my requests.  Once again,
vehicles hitting the fence is a major safety problem. 

4. I have just recently had, in my absence, the opportunity to have some kind friends put in place a
temporary plywood model of exactly how the proposed fence would impact the view around the corner.  This
model represents the face of the proposed fence facing the road.  I would request that the Police Chief return to
the site and reconsider his position, now that a precise model of what I have proposed is in place.  These friends
were able to shoot multiple videos from multiple angles at a height of "ones eyeballs, when seated in a low-lying
car," and determined that they could see (above the top of this scale model) even a small car's (let alone the
more typical large sedan or SUV) top around the corner.  Was the Chief's position that the only safe view around
the corner would be of the entirety of the car (down to its tires) on the other side of the wall or would seeing even
a portion of the car be deemed to be "seeing it?"  In short, I would like this to be more of a dialogue with the
Chief, aimed at reaching a mutually agreeable solution, rather than a wholesale rejection of the concept of a
replacement stone fence.  Please advise.  (By the way, now that this model is there to consider, I plan on
reaching out to the Chief to discuss.  It will likely be more efficient than emails back and forth.  However, I have
tried to discuss this matter with certain Borough Council members, in the interest of efficiency and transparency,
but have not received any responses.  I hope the Chief is more responsive. )  A “temporary” fence is in violation
of the Borough Code and must be removed immediately.

5. As noted above, I reside in FL for the Winter and Spring, so I would prefer to avoid "removing" any existing
fence already constructed until we have both resolved the outcome of this process (perhaps some
modification of the proximity of the fence to the corner, if necessary) and until I'm back to supervise such work.  I
note that the existing very small portion of partially installed fence is not creating any public safety hazard, since
it is well over 100' away from the corner in question, where the visibility is viewed as a potential safety issue.  
The fence is a safety hazard and must be removed. 

6. Since you brought up the topic of the partial installation of the fence, I will note that, apparently unlike nine other
properties on Talmage Road alone, I did file a permit to replace my existing fence BEFORE I began installation. 
This is incorrect, you stated that you applied for a permit after the work began. I began installation because I got
the distinct impression from the Borough "fence permit" official that the Borough had a consistent record of NOT
enforcing rules regarding the installation of stone fences within the road right of way, and that it was going to
take many weeks more to hope to actually receive the permit, given the fact I was informed that I would now
have to go obtain (at a cost to me of thousands of dollars) a current survey of the property to help the Borough
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determine where any right of way may be located in relation to the proposed fence.  You cannot obtain a fence
permit without a survey.  I had a construction deadline (returning home to FL for the Winter and Spring) and
wanted to complete the project before leaving, since this type of aesthetically important project requires close
supervision and I preferred not to leave the eyesore of my broken down (because it had been knocked down by
one of those dangerous motorists) existing fence for another year.  I will also note that, despite my outside
counsel's (at the time -- I've since fired him for providing inconsistent advice) assurance that I had every right to
replace my existing fence with a new, conforming fence (which my proposed fence is), I DID stop work after
receiving a formal stop work order from the Borough.  So, while it is true that I continued to install just a small
section of the fence -- so that Borough officials could see how attractive, diminutive and in keeping with the pre-
Revolutionary War nature of the home and property -- AFTER the INFORMAL request was received to stop
work, I did promptly comply with the formal written stop work order.  Facts are important.

7. I hope that the people making these decisions on behalf of the Borough are carefully considering the reasonable
right of a property owner and taxpayer to further enhance the beauty of such property, especially given its
unique historic nature, and to protect his family and property from the damage caused by irresponsible passing
motorists.  

Thank you for your consideration.

 

-- Brian

 

 

This email has been scanned for spam and viruses by Proofpoint Essentials. Click here to report this email as spam.

Links contained in this email have been replaced. If you click on a link in the email above, the link will be analyzed for
known threats. If a known threat is found, you will not be able to proceed to the destination. If suspicious content is
detected, you will see a warning.
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